MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Chapter 357.

Снар. 357.

An act to incorporate the Calais Granite Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Rendol Whidden, Albert Reed, Charles R. Whid- corporators. den and Edgar Whidden, their associates, successors and assigns. be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Calais Granite Company, for the purpose of quarrying, Corporate name. manufacturing and working granite on their own land in the Purpose of corcity of Calais, in the county of Washington, and of transporting. vending and dealing in the same; with power to hold and General powers, manage real and personal estate not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements incident by law to similar corporations.

All the directors and other officers shall be Ameri- Officers to be Sect. 2. can citizens, and a majority of them shall reside in the State of Maine.

[Approved April 15, 1854.]

Chapter 358.

An act giving additional powers to the trustees of the Franklin Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whereas, John Otis, Stephen Young and Joseph Eaton, trustees of the Franklin Bank, elected by authority of an act of the legislature, approved June ninth, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, did, on the fifth day of February, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, for a valuable consideration, and for the purpose of converting the assets of said bank into cash, assign to Asa W. Babcock and William C. Crosby, both of Bangor, and Samuel Moor of Orono, all sums of money due said bank by virtue of a judgment recovered in the supreme judicial court holden in the county of Kennebec, at the May term, eighteen hundred thirty-eight, in favor of the president, directors and company of said bank, and against Albert Tibbets, Jefferson Sinclair and Luther Dwinel, for the sum of twenty-two hundred and eighty-three dollars and ninety-three cents damages, and eleven dollars and thirty-four cents costs; the Assignment authority of said trustees to make said assignment is hereby

Trustees of Franklin Bank,

made valid, &c.

Chap. 359. ratified and confirmed, and said assignment shall have the same effect, and shall be binding upon all parties in interest, as if made after the passage of an act authorizing the same, and said assignees shall have all the rights of an assignee at common law to enforce said judgment, and to collect the money due thereon, for the benefit of themselves and their assigns, and shall be entitled to possess and enjoy all accessories thereto.

[Approved April 15, 1854.]

Chapter 359.

An act to establish the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators

Thomas J. Southard, Marshall S. Hagar, Daniel SECT. 1. Witham, John B. Stuart, Ezra Abbott, James M. Hagar, C. B. Foster, T. R. Theobald, J. C. Boynton, George W. Chase, Benjamin F. Tallman, Elias Colby, William H. Sturtevant, Abiel Avery, George H. Hatch, James Carney, junior, J. R. Blanchard, Libby Plummer, Samuel Toothaker, Edward E. Houdlett, Franklin Clark, Cavalier Houdlett, Wilmot Wood, Alexander Johnston, Richard H. Tucker, Henry Clark, Patrick Lennox, Alex. Johnston, junior, Daniel Stone, Elisha J. Taylor, E. B. Bowman, Wales Hubbard, Joseph K. Clark, John C. Harriman, Thomas B. Johnston, James Stinson, James Lowell, William Stacy, Silas L. Young, Samuel P. Baker, Richard Sanders, Thomas Cunningham, James Taylor, Elbridge G. Webber, George B. Wood, William P. Lennox, Elisha McKenney, John Babson, Henry Ingalls, Daniel Carr, David G. Stinson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the "Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad Company," and by that name may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, and shall have and enjoy all proper remedies at law and in equity, to secure and protect them in the exercise and use of the rights and privileges and in the performance of the duties hereinafter enjoined; and to prevent all invasion thereof or interruption in exercising the same. And the said corporation are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, construct and finally complete, alter, and keep in repair, a railroad with one or more sets of rails or tracks, with all suitable bridges, tunnels, viaducts,

Corporato name. Rights, powers,

Railroad, location and construction of, authorized.